

SC No. 177/2022
State Vs. Mohd. Shahid
FIR No. 17/2021
PS: Shastri Park

17.01.2023

Present: Sh. Sukhbeer Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused in person on bail with Ld. Counsel,
Sh. S. Kamran Haider.

The matter is fixed for consideration on charge.

Today, on calling the case, accused has appeared with Ld.
Counsel.

The Ld. Addl. PP for the State has submitted that since, this accused has been found in possession of 6 grams *smack*, so, the prima facie case u/s. 21 (b) of NDPS Act is made out against this accused and charge in the said section is liable to be framed against this accused.

On the other hand, Ld. Counsel for the accused has submitted that he does not want to argue on charge and charge may be framed against the accused in the same section.

This court has also come to the conclusion that this accused Shahid is alleged to have been found in possession of 6 grams *smack*, so, the prima facie case **u/s. 21 (b) of NDPS Act** is made out against the accused. Accordingly, charge has been framed against the accused to which he has pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Accordingly, matter stands adjourned for evidence of the prosecution. To come upon **14.07.2023**. PWs be summoned for the next date of hearing including the IO.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/17.01.2023